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The following questions of general interest to all prospective tenderers have been raised in the 
course of the RFQ.  
 
 
Question 1:  
Our company was founded recently. We do not have any registered experience under our 

current company name, but our team members and company owner has experience in that 

sector. We are planning to join the tender as Consortium with a partner and we will be the Prime 

Contractor in this Consortium. Our partner company has experience which are matched with 

“Award Criteria” but they will be Subcontractor. Is it possible to earn points from Award Criteria 

by calculating both company’s experience and references? OR must all references and 

experiences be provided by the Prime Contractor? 

Answer 1:  
According to Criteria indicated in the ToR, section 6, requirements will be applied to the 

consortium as a whole. Kindly note that all subcontractors must be eligible for the contract and 

cannot be in any of the exclusion situations. Every subcontractor has to submit the filled out, 

stamped and signed Vendor’s declaration included in the RFQ. Also, in case of an offer submitted 

by a consortium, the consortium agreement needs to be included in the offer as well. As for the 

criteria listed in the ToR, section 6, requirements, staff, the requirements will be applied to the 

proposed key experts. 

 

Question 2: 
Is it possible to participate to the tender as an association? Is there an obligation to participate 

as a legal entity/company? 

Answer 2:  
According to Criteria indicated in the ToR, section 6, the list of possible contractors include, but 

are not limited to public institutions, universities, non-governmental organizations, and private 

sector companies. Thus, associations are considered eligible candidates for the tender.  

 


